<

B SAREIELST)
De(C3o(oNr(CSa 2o

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KELANTAN

A STUDY ON THE FACTORS THAT AFFECTING THE VOLATILITY OF NATURAL
RUBBER PRICE IN MALAYSIA

MOHD ZULFADLIBIN ZULKEFLE

2011581723

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) FINANCE
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KAMPUS KOTA BHARU
KELANTAN



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

“In the name of Allah SWT, the Merciful and Beneficent”

These past half year in practical training have been an excited journey to me and there are

several people are deserved recognition for their support and encouragement.

First and foremost, | would like to express my sincere gratitude to my advisor of this research,
Mr. Ahmad Faiz Abdul Halim for the valuable guidance and advice for my final year project. He
inspired me and helps me greatly to work in this project. His willingness to motivate me

contributed tremendously to my research project.

The second special thanks go to my examiner, Madem Haryanti Md Nor for his helpfulness and
good suggestion towards my research project. Not forgetting the lecturers of BBA (Hons)

Finance in the past for their support and guidance. | really appreciate that.

In addition, | am also greatly indebted to my supervisor, Mr Badri Hussin who has given me
opportunity to done a practical at G-Mart Corporation Sdn Bhd and give me a lot of knowledge
and experience throughout the five months practical session. Hence, thanks to my classmates
D2BM2226A in Faculty of Business Management, UiTM Kota Baharu, Kelantan for their support

and information sharing with me in completing this project.

Last but not least, valuable thanks go to my family especially my mother Halimah bt Mahput for

unconditionally love, support and pursuing my interest. Thank you.

[iii]



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK.......ciieiieiiieieseereeneese s eras s s s eras e e snens i
LETTER OF SUBMISSION........ciiuiuitiiiieieiireeseraseres e s serase e snrasa e sannsa s ennnensnnnns i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT.... ..ot er s s rr s s s ar s s s arra s s an s e eans iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ouiiiiiiiiiii i s rr s anr s s s s s s s s s sr e s s ar e e ivV-vi
LISTOF TABLES. ... et et e r e r s s e s s s e s s s e s s s s e e an e nnns Vil
LISTOF FIGURES........o oot s e er s e s er e s s er s s s er s n e s ne s e e snens viii
3 T I oV PR iX
Chapter 1 Introduction
1.0 Overview 1-2
11 Background of the study 3-4
1.2 Problem Statement 5-6
1.3 Objectives of study 7
14 Research question 8
15 Scope of the study 9
1.6 Theoretical framework 10-11
1.7 Hypothesis statement 11-12
1.8 Limitation of the study 13
1.9 Significant of the study 14
1.10 Definition of terms 15
Chapter 2 Literature Review
2.0 Introduction 16
2.1 Overview of natural rubber 16-18
2.2 Natural rubber price 19-20

[iv]



Chapter 3

Chapter 4

2.3
24
2.5
2.6

2.7

Crude oil price

Total export of natural rubber

Total import of natural rubber

Synthetic rubber

Conclusion

Research Methods

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Introduction

Research design

Data collection methods
3.2.1 Secondary data
Research Method

Unit root test

Descriptive statistics & test
Correlogram

Regression analysis

Conclusion

Research Finding

4.0
4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4

4.5

Overview
Univariate analysis

Unit root test

Univariate analysis (after adjustment)

Descriptive statistics & test
4.4.1 Histogram and stats

Correlogram
[v]

20-22
23-26
27-29
30-33

33

34
34-35
35
35-37
37
38-39
39-40
40
40-41

41

42
43-47
47-57

58-61

62-66

67-74



ABSTRACT

This paper will investigate the determinant that make natural rubber price volatile, first of all,
Malaysia is the third largest producer of natural rubber after Thailand and Indonesia. In this
research paper the researcher will determine factors that will affect volatility in natural rubber
price may be a result of international trade, crude oil price and synthetic rubber production. The
data used for this study is from January 2001 — August 2013 every monthly that obtained from
Malaysia department of statistic and data stream. Therefore an Eviews model has been applied
for this paper to test the hypothesis and identify the relationship between the variables. The test
that researcher do for this research are unit root test, descriptive analysis, correlogram analysis
and regression model. Whereby, the dependent variables for this study are natural rubber price
in Malaysia, while the independent variables for this study are crude oil price, natural rubber
export, natural rubber import and synthetic rubber production. Based on previous research
studies, import variables have negative relationship with the rubber price in Malaysia to indicate
this result researcher will make research whether from the previous study the researcher will get
the same result or vice versa. Otherwise for the result shows that crude oil price has positive
relationship with volatility natural rubber price in Malaysia. The major implication of the finding is
dependence on one commodity as a source of export earning is subject to risk, in another words

the diversification of export crop promotion must be continued.

[ix]



