

# A STUDY ON THE FACTORS THAT AFFECTING THE VOLATILITY OF NATURAL RUBBER PRICE IN MALAYSIA

## MOHD ZULFADLI BIN ZULKEFLE

2011581723

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) FINANCE
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KAMPUS KOTA BHARU
KELANTAN

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

"In the name of Allah SWT, the Merciful and Beneficent"

These past half year in practical training have been an excited journey to me and there are several people are deserved recognition for their support and encouragement.

First and foremost, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my advisor of this research, Mr. Ahmad Faiz Abdul Halim for the valuable guidance and advice for my final year project. He inspired me and helps me greatly to work in this project. His willingness to motivate me contributed tremendously to my research project.

The second special thanks go to my examiner, Madem Haryanti Md Nor for his helpfulness and good suggestion towards my research project. Not forgetting the lecturers of BBA (Hons) Finance in the past for their support and guidance. I really appreciate that.

In addition, I am also greatly indebted to my supervisor, Mr Badri Hussin who has given me opportunity to done a practical at G-Mart Corporation Sdn Bhd and give me a lot of knowledge and experience throughout the five months practical session. Hence, thanks to my classmates D2BM2226A in Faculty of Business Management, UiTM Kota Baharu, Kelantan for their support and information sharing with me in completing this project.

Last but not least, valuable thanks go to my family especially my mother Halimah bt Mahput for unconditionally love, support and pursuing my interest. Thank you.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

DECLARATI	ON OF	ORIGINAL WORK	i		
LETTER OF	SUBMI	ISSION	ii		
ACKNOWLE	DGEM	ENT	iii		
TABLE OF C	CONTE	NTS	iv-vi		
LIST OF TAE	BLES		vii		
LIST OF FIG	URES.		viii		
ABSTRACT.			ix		
Chapter 1	Introduction				
	1.0	Overview	1-2		
	1.1	Background of the study	3-4		
	1.2	Problem Statement	5-6		
	1.3	Objectives of study	7		
	1.4	Research question	8		
	1.5	Scope of the study	9		
	1.6	Theoretical framework	10-11		
	1.7	Hypothesis statement	11-12		
	1.8	Limitation of the study	13		
	1.9	Significant of the study	14		
	1.10	Definition of terms	15		
Chapter 2	Literature Review				
	2.0	Introduction	16		
	2.1	Overview of natural rubber	16-18		
	2.2	Natural rubber price	19-20		

	2.3	Crude oil price	20-22		
	2.4	Total export of natural rubber	23-26		
	2.5	Total import of natural rubber	27-29		
	2.6	Synthetic rubber	30-33		
	2.7	Conclusion	33		
Chapter 3	Research Methods				
	3.0	Introduction	34		
	3.1	Research design	34-35		
	3.2	Data collection methods	35		
		3.2.1 Secondary data	35-37		
	3.3	Research Method	37		
	3.4	Unit root test	38-39		
	3.5	Descriptive statistics & test	39-40		
	3.6	Correlogram	40		
	3.7	Regression analysis	40-41		
	3.8	Conclusion	41		
Chapter 4	Research Finding				
	4.0	Overview	42		
	4.1	Univariate analysis	43-47		
	4.2	Unit root test	47-57		
	4.3	Univariate analysis (after adjustment)	58-61		
	4.4	Descriptive statistics & test			
		4.4.1 Histogram and stats	62-66		
	4.5	Correlogram	67-74		

#### **ABSTRACT**

This paper will investigate the determinant that make natural rubber price volatile, first of all, Malaysia is the third largest producer of natural rubber after Thailand and Indonesia. In this research paper the researcher will determine factors that will affect volatility in natural rubber price may be a result of international trade, crude oil price and synthetic rubber production. The data used for this study is from January 2001 – August 2013 every monthly that obtained from Malaysia department of statistic and data stream. Therefore an Eviews model has been applied for this paper to test the hypothesis and identify the relationship between the variables. The test that researcher do for this research are unit root test, descriptive analysis, correlogram analysis and regression model. Whereby, the dependent variables for this study are natural rubber price in Malaysia, while the independent variables for this study are crude oil price, natural rubber export, natural rubber import and synthetic rubber production. Based on previous research studies, import variables have negative relationship with the rubber price in Malaysia to indicate this result researcher will make research whether from the previous study the researcher will get the same result or vice versa. Otherwise for the result shows that crude oil price has positive relationship with volatility natural rubber price in Malaysia. The major implication of the finding is dependence on one commodity as a source of export earning is subject to risk, in another words the diversification of export crop promotion must be continued.